

COUNCIL CIRCULAR NO. 14 Series of 2019

TO

: ALL CHAIRMEN, GIRL SCOUT AREAS, DISTRICT/BARANGAY

SCOUTING COMMITTEES, SCHOOLS DISTRICT SUPERVISORS,

CENTRAL/SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, HEAD TEACHERS, DISTRICT/SCHOOL

FIELD ADVISERS, AND TROOP LEADERS FOR ELEMENTARY AND

SECONDARY PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS ALL MUNICIPALITIES AND TAGBILARAN CITY

SUBJECT

: 42ND GSP NATIONAL CAMP LOGO MAKING CONTEST

DATE

: AUGUST 8, 2019

Bohol Girl Scout Council is pleased to announce that the Girl Scouts of the Philippines will conduct a **Camp Logo Making Contest** for the forthcoming 42nd GSP National Camp on December 1-6, 2019 at Cogon Eco-Tourism Park in Dipolog City, Zamboanga Del Norte with the theme "**Girl Scouts: Resilient, Accountable, and Productive**".

Qualifications of Contestants

The contest is open to all registered Senior/Cadet Girl Scouts as of December 2019 with the following qualifications:

- 1. Must be physically fit and alert.
- 2. Must have earned at least one badge each under the 8-Point Challenge.
- 3. Must have attended a troop/patrol/council/regional camp prior to this camp.
- 4. Must be a Patrol Leader's Camp Permit Course Certificate Holder or has attended the Patrol Leader's Camp Permit Course.

Guidelines

- 1. Only one (1) entry per Girl Scout is allowed; and each entry must be the work of only one (1) Girl Scout contestant.
- 2. Submission must be accompanied with the Girl Scout contestant's basic information: Name, Council, Region, Address, Email Address, Contact Number
- 3. The design of the logo should be versatile in its application and must embody the essence of the camp theme "Girl Scouts: Resilient, Accountable, and Productive". It should communicate the GSP's motto and its vision "Girls and young women who are progressive, dynamic, proactive, patriotic, and God-loving."
- 4. The logo design must be the Girl Scout's original creation. Duplications are not accepted.



- 5. By participating in the contest, the Girl Scout contestant declares that the logo submitted is her original work, has not been submitted to any other contest, and does not infringe on any third party's existing copyrights. Any complaints that may arise due to similarities, likeness or comparison of the design would be the accountability of the Girl Scout contestant as she would be responsible to prove its authenticity.
- 6. The size of the logo entry should not be smaller than 6'x 6' inches. There are no restrictions in the number of colors used.
- 7. All kinds of medium are accepted including graphic arts and other digital layouts.
- 8. Use of lettering or numbering on the design or layout is permitted.
- 9. All entries must come with a brief description of the logo along with the fully accomplished application form. This should not be more than 500 words.
- 10. The logo design should not reflect or show any mark, initials, and words, phrases that identifies the Girl Scout artist.
- 11. The logo entries may be submitted by sending the actual drawings or designs or by scanning in high resolution digital file of the entry. (JPEG, PNG, PDF)
 Note: Please use a flexible material, which can be easily rolled for shipping purposes, seal your artwork with a fixative spray to prevent smearing.
- 12. Deadline of all entries together with the accomplished application form must be submitted and received by the GSP National Headquarters Program Division with mailing address at 901 Padre Faura Street, Ermita, Manila and/or email at nhqprogram@gmail.com on or before September 15, 2019. There will be no extension for submission of entries. Late entries will not be included in the judging process.
- 13. The logos submitted shall be judged by the GSP National Program Committee based on the following criteria:

40% - Concept/Relevance

30% - Originality

30% - Creativity and Impact

- 14. The winning entry will be announced on October 10, 2019 through a GSP NHQ Circular. The winner shall be informed through the GSP Regional Office, Girl Scout Council, email and telephone call.
- 15. The decision of the committee is final. No correspondence pertaining to these decisions shall be entertained.
- 16. The GSP National Headquarters reserves the right to further refine or make improvements and alterations on the final artwork of the winning entry.



<u>Awards</u>

- All Girl Scout contestants' who submitted entries on or before September 15, 2019 will be awarded a badge under the Challenge of the Arts, GSP 79th Anniversary Souvenir Badge, and Certificate of Commendation.
- 2. The first ten (10) entries received prior to the deadline at GSP NHQ Program Division will be given GSP dolls.
- 3. The winning entry shall be the official logo of the 42nd GSP National Camp and will be used in all camp items including the camp badge.
- 4. The National Headquarters will sponsor the camp fee amounting to Php 2,500.00; food allowance amounting to Php 2,000.00, and transportation expense to and from residence/camp venue of the winner to attend as camper the 42nd GSP National Camp at Cogon Eco-Tourism Park in Dipolog City, Zamboanga Del Norte on December 1-6, 2019.
- 5. The winner shall join the GSP National Officers in unveiling the camp logo during the Opening Ceremony of the 42nd GSP National Camp on December 2.
- 6. All entries submitted as entry for the contest shall be considered as property of the Girl Scouts of the Philippines, and maybe used by GSP at anytime that it sees fit, such as but not limited to publications, advertisements, exhibits and other printed or digital media.

In relation to Guidelines No. 12, Bohol Girl Scout Council will be the one to send all entries together with the accomplished application form to GSP National Headquarters Program Division. Therefore, your entry and accomplished application form must be submitted to the Council at 16 Tamblot Street, Tagbilaran City and/or must be emailed at qspbohol@gmail.com on or before September 6, 2019.

Proper dissemination is highly desired.

Thank you for your usual active participation and continued support to Girl Scouting!

PRISCILLA MOONYEEN P. MONTAÑEZ

Council Executive

ANNE MARIQUIT D. OPPUS

Council President

NERI 6. DJASTRO, Ed.D., CESE

Officer In-Charge

Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

DepEd Tagbilaran City Division

GS Council Commissioner for Administration

NIMFA D. BONGO, Ed.D., CESO V

Schools Division Superintendent

DepEd Bohol Division

GS Council Commissioner for Administration